
RESOLUTION NO. _________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CDW-G TO PROCURE 

USAGE CREDITS TO HOST AND SUPPORT CORE APPLICATIONS AND 
SOLUTIONS IN THE AMAZON WEB SERVICES (AWS) GOVERNMENT CLOUD 
PLATFORM, FOR THE TERM APRIL 14, 2023 THROUGH APRIL 13, 2028, IN AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,500,000 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has been utilizing Amazon Web Services’ 

(AWS) cloud platform and native services to host and support department core 

applications and solutions; and 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, to date, utilization of AWS’s platform has been provisioned as an 

annual purchase based on anticipated usage; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office wishes to continue utilizing Amazon’s cloud 

platform and services to host and operate several core applications and solutions; and 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the expanded use of the AWS cloud platform has made available 

volume and usage-based discount pricing programs that the Sheriff’s Office wishes to 

implement; and 

 

WHEREAS, to create additional cost efficiencies, the Sheriff’s Office wishes to 

procure AWS services via CDW-G; and 

 

 



WHEREAS, both parties now wish to enter into an agreement, whereby CDW-

G will provide County with usage credits to host and support core applications and 

solutions in the Amazon Web Services (AWS) government cloud platform for an amount 

not to exceed $1,500,000 for the term April 14, 2023, through April 13, 2028; and 

 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such agreement 

and has examined and approved same as to both form and content and desires to 

enter into the same. 

 
 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk 

of the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff or Sheriff’s designee is 

authorized to execute contract amendments and minor modifications to this agreement 

not to exceed an aggregate of $25,000, and/or modify the contract term and/or 

services so long as the modified term and/or services is/are within the current or revised 

fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


